

New Hampshire School Boards Association 25 Triangle Park Drive, Suite 101 Concord, NH 03301 (603) 228-2061 (603) 228-2351 (fax) www.nhsba.org

Continuing Resolutions for 2020 Adopted at the 2020 NHSBA Delegate Assembly – January 25, 2020

- 1. NHSBA calls upon the United States Congress, the New Hampshire Legislature and local public safety agencies to prioritize collaborative threat assessment and crisis planning with school districts; and further supports legislation at the federal, state and local levels that protect students and school district employees from on-campus violence. (2019)
- 2. NHSBA supports the continuing existence of the New Hampshire Retirement System (NHRS). The NHRS should be strong, secure, solvent and fiscally stable. To achieve this goal, NHSBA supports legislation that will return state contributions to NHRS. (2019)
- 3. The NHSBA supports modifying RSA 193:3, I, to require the New Hampshire State Board of Education to restore support for local decision in Change of School Assignments and Manifest Educational Hardship requests by requiring the State of New Hampshire to fully fund any change in school assignment made under RSA 193:3,1 so that the local school district will not be held financially responsible for any school assignment change prescribed by the State Board of Education which conflicts with the local school board decision. (2019)
- 4. NHSBA supports reinstituting full school building aid funding to statefunded levels equal to or greater than state appropriations prior to the 2011 school building aid moratorium. (2020)

- 5. NHSBA calls upon the New Hampshire Legislature to fully fund any legislation that creates or has a fiscal impact on local school districts. (2020)
- 6. NHSBA supports legislation to restrict possession of firearms on school property to authorized law enforcement personnel only. (2020)